

---

**SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs to Original Senate Bill No. 234 by Senator Ward

---

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 3, change "and (2)" to ", (2), and (3)"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, line 4, change "337.10(P)" to "337.9(D)(34) through (36)"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 3

6 On page 1, line 7, change "authorize" to "provide"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 4

8 On page 1, lines 10 and 11, change "and (2)" to ", (2), and (3)"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 5

10 On page 1, line 12, change "337.10(P)" to "337.9(D)(34) through (36)"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 6

12 On page 2, lines 10 and 11, delete "whose boundaries are coterminous with those of the  
13 state"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 7

15 On page 2, line 14, delete "**Friday, Saturday, and Sunday**" and insert "**Saturday and**  
16 **Sunday**"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 8

18 On page 2, line 27, change "**purchased from remote sellers**" to "**not purchased from a**  
19 **physical retail location in the state**"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 9

21 On page 3, line 3, after "Louisiana" insert "**and its political subdivisions**"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 10

23 On page 3, line 11, delete "**Friday, Saturday, and Sunday**" and insert "**Saturday and**  
24 **Sunday**"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 11

26 On page 3, line 15, change "**purchased from a remote seller**" to "**not purchased from a**  
27 **physical retail location in the state**"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 12

29 On page 3, line 24, delete "**Friday, Saturday, and Sunday**" and insert "**Saturday and**  
30 **Sunday**"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 13

2 On page 3, line 28, change "**purchased from remote sellers**" to "**not purchased from a**  
3 **physical retail location in the state**"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 14

5 On page 3, between lines 28 and 29, insert:

6 "(3) For the purposes of this Section, "hunting supplies" shall mean purchases  
7 of any tangible personal property for the use of hunting, including but not limited to  
8 archery, ~~off-road vehicles, and vessels such as ATVs, airboats, and pirogues~~  
9 accessories, animal feed, apparel, shoes, bags, float tubes, binoculars, tools, firearm  
10 and archery cases, firearm and archery accessories, range finders, knives, decoys,  
11 treestands, blinds, chairs, optics, hearing protection and enhancements, holsters,  
12 belts, slings, ~~and miscellaneous gear,~~ **and nontitled vehicles and vessels."**

13 AMENDMENT NO. 15

14 On page 5, delete lines 5 through 11, and insert:

15 "§337.9. Exemptions applicable to local tax in Chapters 2, 2-A, and 2-B; other  
16 exemptions applicable  
17 \* \* \*  
18 D. \* \* \*  
19 **(34) R.S. 47:305.54, "keywords": annual Louisiana sales tax holiday.**  
20 **(35) R.S. 47:305.58, "keywords": annual hurricane preparedness sales**  
21 **tax holiday.**  
22 **(36) R.S. 47:305.62, "keywords": annual Louisiana Second Amendment**  
23 **sales tax holiday.**"